

**No. 18-1282**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**KIEWIT POWER CONSTRUCTORS CO.,**

PETITIONER,

v.

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

RESPONDENT.

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF  
THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION**

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR  
CONSOLIDATED WITH NO. 18-1317**

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
SOLICITOR OF LABOR

EDMUND BAIRD  
ASSOCIATE SOLICITOR FOR  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

CHARLES F. JAMES  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION

SCOTT GLABMAN  
SENIOR APPELLATE ATTORNEY  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR, ROOM S-4004  
200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5493

February 7, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>GLOSSARY</b> .....	viii
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	2
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b> .....	3
<b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND</b> .....	4
I. The OSH Act and the Separation of Enforcement and Adjudicatory Powers .....	4
II. Regulatory History .....	5
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	9
I. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings Below .....	9
II. Statement of Facts.....	10
A. Kiewit’s Operations and Its Employees’ Exposure to Injurious Corrosive Materials.....	10
B. The ALJ’s Decision .....	11
C. The Commission’s Majority Opinion.....	12
D. Commissioner Attwood’s Dissent.....	14
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	16
<b>STANDING</b> .....	17

<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	18
I. Standard of Review .....	18
II. The Commission’s Decision Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Departs From Long-Settled Precedent Without Providing a Reasoned Explanation .....	19
A. Prior Commission and Appellate Court Rulings Establish That Section 6(a) of the OSH Act Authorized the Secretary to Expand the Coverage of Established Federal Standards to Every Employer, Employee, and Employment.....	20
B. The Majority Opinion Provides No Reasoned Explanation For Departing From Prior Precedent .....	23
III. The Commission’s Decision Is Contrary to Law Because It Rejects the Secretary’s Reasonable Interpretation of His Authority Under Section 6(a) .....	27
A. The Secretary’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Relevant Statutory Text.....	29
B. The Secretary’s Interpretation Is Supported by a Contemporaneous Interpretive Rule .....	31
C. The Secretary’s Interpretation Furthers Congress’s Intent to Establish a Minimum Nationwide Level of Occupational Safety and Health Protection .....	33
D. Nothing in the Majority Decision Demonstrates That the Secretary’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable, and the Majority Therefore Could Not Substitute Its Reading of the Statute for the Secretary’s .....	34
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	41
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

# **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>A.J. McNulty &amp; Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Am. Can Co.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1305 (Nos. 76-5162, 77-773, and 78-4478, 1982).....	6, 22
<i>Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1005 (No. 5064, 1976) .....	16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 37, 38
<i>Bechtel Power Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 548 F.2d 248 (8th Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 27, 39, 40
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 454 F2d. 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985) .....	5
<i>Diebold, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 585 F.2d 1327 (6th Cir. 1978).....	26, 35
<i>Graphic Commc'ns Int’l Union Local 554 v. Salem-Gravure Div. of World Color Press, Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Int’l Union UAW v. General Dynamics Land Sys. Div.</i> , 815 F2d. 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co.</i> , 27 BNA OSHC 1445 (No. 11-2395, 2018).....	1

<i>Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 511 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1975).....	6, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1689 (No. 1105, 1974) .....	20, 23, 37
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Martin v. Pav-Saver Mfg. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cranesville Aggregate Cos., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Admin. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19, 26
<i>Sec’y of Labor, MSHA v. Nat’l Cement Co. of Cal.</i> , 494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&amp;I)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	viii, 4, 33
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	4

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 553,.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	18

Record on Review and Enforcement of Agency Orders,

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 652(5).....	7, 30
29 U.S.C. § 652(10).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 653(b).....	9, 31
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(2) .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 653(4)(b)(2) .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 655(a).....	3, 30, 31
29 U.S.C. § 655(b).....	6, 9, 39
29 U.S.C. § 655(6)(a) .....	31, 32, 34
29 U.S.C. § 658.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 659.....	5, 9
29 U.S.C. § 659(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 659(c) .....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 666.....	5

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(c) .....	15, 41
29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(c) (2).....	33
29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(e) .....	14, 15, 40, 41
29 C.F.R. § 1910.11.....	40, 41
29 C.F.R. § 1910.11(a) .....	33
29 C.F.R. § 1910.151(c) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 19, 32
29 C.F.R. § 1926.50(g).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 42
29 C.F.R. Part 1910 .....	7, 8, 32
29 C.F.R. Part 1926 .....	7, 8
41 C.F.R. § 50-204.1(a) and (c).....	22
41 C.F.R. § 50-204.6(c).....	5, 6, 19

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

36 Fed. Reg. 10466.....	32, 39
36 Fed. Reg. 10468.....	7, 39
36 Fed. Reg. 10469.....	7, 39
36 Fed. Reg. 18080.....	7, 39
44 Fed. Reg. 589.....	8



116 Cong. Rec. H10635 .....	34
116 Cong. Rec. H10642 .....	34
116 Cong. Rec. S 18248 .....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 16785, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 19200, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	34
Pub.L. No. 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590, 1620 .....	6
S. Rep. No. 91-1282, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	35
 Incorporation of General Industry Safety and Health Standards Applicable to Construction Work, 58 Fed. Reg. 35,076-01 (1993).....	 8
 Secretary,of Labor’s Order 1-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012).....	 4
 National Consensus Standards and Established Federal Standards, 36 Fed. Reg. 10,466 (1971).....	 6
